adoption.

 (c) Hedge accounting
The Group has not applied hedge accounting under IAS 39 nor will it apply hedge
accounting under IFRS 9.

China New Town Development Company Limited • Interim Report 2018 21

Notes to Financial Statements
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

 Impact of adoption of IFRS 9
The classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9 have been adopted retrospectively as
of the date of initial application on 1 January 2018. However, the Group has chosen to take
advantage of the option not to restate comparatives. Therefore, the 2017 figures are presented and
measured under IAS 39. The following table shows the original measurement categories in
accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s
financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018:

in RMB’000
1 January 2018 IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9

Financial assets Category Amount Reclassification
Remeasurement

— ECL Category Amount

Available-for-sale financial assets Available for sale 35,049 (35,049) — NA

To: Financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss — (35,049) —

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss Designed at FVPL 541,600 35,049 — FVPL 576,649

From: Available-for-sale financial assets — 35,049 —

Loans and receivables Loans and receivables 2,085,146 — (20,851) Amortised cost 2,064,295
Trade receivables Loans and receivables 1,275,816 — (12,758) Amortised cost 1,263,058
Other receivables Loans and receivables 894,517 — (8,945) Amortised cost 885,572
Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables 1,532,265 — — Amortised cost 1,532,265

Non-financial assets
Deferred tax assets 102,718 6,618 109,336

Total assets 6,467,111 (35,936) 6,431,175

 Financial assets
In line with the characteristics of the Group’s financial instruments as well as its approach to their
management, the Group neither revoked nor made any new designations on the date of initial
application. IFRS 9 has resulted in changes in the carrying amount of the Group’s available for sale
financial instruments due to changes in measurement categories. The other financial assets that
were classified as FVPL under IAS 39 are still classified as FVPL under IFRS 9. All financial assets
that were classified as loans and receivables and measured at amortised cost continue to be.